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Shri Prabhat Kar: The LIC is introducing the mass insurance, janta insurance and group insurance schemes with the purpose that larger numbers of people may be insured.
Then the facilities of group collection and the reduction Of premium from the salary, etc. are the most important factors in il"Oup insurance ilchemes. Why has this been discontinued in the case of the railway employees after the LIe has come into being?

Shri B. R. Bbagat: I want notice of this question.

Scrap Committee

+
{

Shri RachlUlath SIn,h:
*282 Slari S. C. Samanta:

. Shri Subotlh 1IaDBda:
Dr. Pashupati Modal:

Will the Minister of Steel, MID_
aDd Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether ilie Scrap Committee appointed by Government on the 29th April, 1961 has submitted its report;

(b) if so, whether a copy of the Report will be laid On the Table; and

(c) if not, the cause of ilie delay and the date by which the Report is expected to be received by Government?

The Minister of Steel, Mines aDd Fuel (Sarclar Swaran Singh): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). The same is under the consideration of Government.
The report can be made available as yoon as Government is ready to announce its decision.

SUi Ragh11ll8th Singh: May I know the main TRcommendations in the report?

Sardar Swaran Singh: I will request the hon. Member to wait; I will place a copy of the report on the Table of the House. We are examining it and.
I think it will take about six weeks before I am in a position to place it before the House.

Shri S. C. Samanta: Is it not a fact that in 1960 various difficulties were POinted out as regards the export of scrap and this committee was appointed? The hon. Minister stated on 8th Septemper that by the end of 1961 the report would be submitted. NOW, three months have passed in 1962 and the report has been submitted to the Government. What arrangements were made in the meantime to alle-Viate the difficulties that were being faced?

Sardar Swaran Siugb: ,I do not admit that there are any special difficulties being faced by anybody.

In this question, the essential point ill that there is a little conflict of interests between the eXporters and the users of scrap inside the country.
The general policy of the Government is to encourage the utilisation of s<:rap in the country, whereas the exporters want to export every bit of Rcrap that is available. I do not think that there is any special difti-I:ulty being faced by anybody.

With regard to the other part of thl:
question, as I said, the report would be submitted by the Committee by the end of 1961. It was actually submitted, I think, in the fourth week of January this year. Considering the nature of the work-the Committee have worked for nine to ten months--I am not sure whether a delay of three weeks or so is such that I am called to give any special explanation.

Shri Warior: May I know whether the scrap is in short supply in this country or the lIupply is not enough for the demand of the users of scrap?

Sardar Swaran Singh: There can be It difference of opinion on that.
That is what I ventured to say in reply to the question put by Shri S. C. Samanta. Scrap is not a bulk commodity and there may be surpluses of certain types of scrap and then. may be shortage of certain other types of scrap. So, it is not easy to give a categorical answer to a question of that type. These were precisely the points before the Committee, and they have ione Into these points in considerable detail. When the report is available, then, hon.
Members might study it, and if there is any further point to be raised, they can mention it to me.
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